mination benefits accrued until 31 December 2006, the change
reflects the revised discount rate used for the valuation according
to IAS 19.
As required by paragraph 78 of IAS 19, the interest rate used to
calculate the present value of the obligation was based on returns,

at the end of the reporting period, on securities of major companies
listed on the same financial market as Acea, and on returns on gov-
ernment bonds in circulation at the same date that have terms to
maturity similar to the residual term of the liability for the workforce
in question.
As regards the economic and financial scenario, the following table
shows the main parameters used for the evaluation.

 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Discount rate 3.2% 4.0%

Revenue growth rate (average) 3.0% 3.0%

Long-term inflation 2.1% 2.5%

With regard to the measurement of the Group Employee Bene-
fits (Employee severance indemnity (TFR), Monthly bonuses, tar-
iff subsidies for current and retired staff) a sensitivity analysis was

performed to assess the changes in the liability resulting from both
positive and negative shifts of the rate curve (+0.5% shift /-0.5%
shift). The results of this analysis are summarised below.

Type of plan - € million

Discount rate

+0.50% -0.50%

Employee severance indemnities (TFR) (1.8) 3.6

Extra months (0.3) 0.3

Tariff subsidies (0.8) 0.8

	 Acea Group • Consolidated Financial Statements 2023	 205

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was performed related to the age
of the group, hypothesizing a group one year younger than the ac-

tual one. Sensitivity analyses were not performed for other variables
such as, for example, inflation rate.

Type of plan - € million -1 year of age

Employee severance indemnities (TFR) 1.8

Extra months 0.4

Tariff subsidies (0.7)

34.  Provisions for risks and charges –
€ 224,276 thousand
At 31 December 2023, the provision for risks and charges amount-
ed to € 224,276 thousand (€ 218,025 thousand at 31 December

[…]

expert to determine the price in the case one was not identified by
the third party; (iii) set an attempt for conciliation.
The dispute, after the filing of the consultation and clarification
documents provided by the court-appointed expert, the hearing on
11/12/2023 was postponed for the hearing for final arguments on
1/7/2024.
The Directors consider that the settlement of the ongoing dispute
and other potential disputes should not create any additional charg-
es for Group companies, with respect to the amounts set aside
(note 34 a on the Provision for risks and charges).
These allocations represent the best estimate possible based on the
elements available today.

	 Acea Group • Consolidated Financial Statements 2023	 255

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES

CLASSES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The following table shows the breakdown of financial assets and li-
abilities required by IFRS 7 based on the categories defined by IAS
39.

€ thousand FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised cost Balance sheet value Explanatory notes

Non-current assets 26,881 0 0 26,881

Other equity investments 8,029 0 0 8,029 21

Total non-current financial assets 18,852 0 0 18,852 23

Current assets 0 22,352 2,048,933 2,071,284

Trade receivables 0 0 1,213,200 1,213,200 26

Payables arising from commodity
derivatives 0 22,352 0 22,352 26

Total current financial assets 0 0 487,251 487,251 29

Other current assets 0 0 348,482 348,482 27

Non-current liabilities 0 161,342 4,530,530 4,691,872

Bonds 0 161,342 3,777,833 3,939,174 35

Payables to banks 0 0 752,698 752,698 35

Current liabilities 0 1,361 3,224,037 3,225,398

Short-term bonds 0 0 641,387 641,387 37

Payables to banks 0 0 115,562 115,562 37

Other financial payables 0 0 150,743 150,743 37

Payables from commodity derivatives 0 1,361 0 1,361 38

Total trade payables 0 0 1,750,473 1,750,473 38

Other liabilities 0 0 565,871 565,871 40

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES
The fair value of securities not listed on an active market is deter-
mined using the valuation models and techniques prevailing on the
market or using the price provided by several independent coun-
terparties.
The fair value of medium/long-term financial assets and liabilities
is calculated on the basis of the risk less and the risk less adjusted
interest rate curves.
It must be noted that for trade receivables and payables with con-
tractual expiry within the financial year, the fair value has not been
calculated as their book value approximates the same.

[…]

Bonds 4,580,562 4,470,918 109,644 4,346,761 233,801

	- fixed rate 260,773 264,049 (3,276) 254,646 6,127

	- floating rate 405,705 434,545 (28,840) 418,426 (12,721)

	- floating rate cash flow hedge 191,670 193,490 (1,821) 189,088 2,581

Total 5,438,709 5,363,002 75,707 5,208,920 229,789

This analysis was also carried out with the risk adjusted curve, i.e.
a curve adjusted for the level of risk and the business sector of
Acea. A curve populated with fixed rate bonds denominated in
euro, issued by domestic companies in the public utilities sec-
tor with a composite rating ranging from BBB+ and BBB- was
used.
A sensitivity analysis has been carried out on medium/long-term fi-
nancial liabilities using stress testing, thus applying a constant spread
over the term structure of the «risk adjusted» interest rate curve.
This makes it possible to evaluate the impact on fair value and on fu-
ture Cash Flows for both the individual instruments in the portfolio
and the overall portfolio.
The following table shows the overall fair value changes of the debt
portfolio based on parallel shifts (positive and negative) between
-1.5% and +1.5%.

Constant spread applied
Changes in present value

€ million

-1.5% (422.0)

-1.0% (313.8)

-0.5% (209.0)

-0.25% (157.9)

n.s. 0.0

0.25% (57.9)

0.5% (9.1)

1.0% 86.2

1.5% 178.7

With regard to the type of hedging of which the fair value is deter-
mined and with reference to the hierarchies required by the IASB,
it should be noted that, since these are composite instruments, the
level is type 2 and that during the period there were no reclassifi-
cations from or to other levels of fair value as defined by IFRS13.

Credit risks
As already indicated in the general part of the Report on Oper-
ations to which you are referred, Acea issued in July 2019 the
guidelines of the Group Credit Policy and the “Scoring and cus-
tomer credit limit” procedure, which defines the methods for pre-